© 2023 Sungrow Power Supply Co., Ltd. All rights reserved. Subject to change without notice. Version 1
N
DC
Switch
DC Bus
L1
Inverter Circuit
(DC/AC)

Preliminary
SG5.0/6.0/7.0/8.0/10/12RT-P2
Type designation
12 kW
2 / 1
8000 W
8800 VA**
8800 VA**
13.3 A
11.6 A
98.50%
97.80%
15 kW
2 / 1
10000 W
11000 VA**
11000 VA**
16.7 A
14.5 A
98.50%
97.90%
18 kW
2 / 1
12000 W
13200 VA**
13200 VA**
20 A
17.4 A
98.50%
97.90%
7.5 kW
1 / 1
5000 W
5500 VA**
5500 VA**
8.3 A
7.2 A
98.40%
97.40%
9.0 kW
1 / 1
6000 W
6600 VA**
6600 VA**
10 A
8.7 A
98.40%
97.40%
SG5.0RT SG6.0RT SG7.0RT SG8.0RT SG10RT SG12RT
37.5 A (25 A / 12.5 A)
48 A (32 A / 16 A)
25 A (12.5 A / 12.5 A)
32 A (16 A / 16 A)
Type designation
Input (DC)
Recommended max. PV input power
Max. PV input voltage
Min. PV input voltage / Start-up input voltage
Rated input voltage
MPP voltage range
No. of independent MPP inputs
No. of PV strings per MPPT
Max. PV input current
Max. DC short-circuit current
Output (AC)
Rated AC power (@230V,50Hz)
Max. AC output power
Rated AC output apparent power
Max. AC output current
Rated AC voltage
AC voltage range
Harmonic (THD)
Power factor at rated power / Ajustable power factor
Feed-in phases / Connection phases
Efficiency
Max. efficiency
European efficiency
Protection&Function
Grid monitoring
DC reverse connection protection
AC short-circuit protection
Leakage current protection
Surge Protection
DC switch
Arc fault circuit interrupter (AFCI)
PID recovery function
Optimizer compatbility ***
General Data
Dimensions (W*H*D)
Mounting method
Weight
Topology
Degree of protection
Operating ambient temperature range
Al lowable  re lat ive  humidity  range (non-
condensing)
Cooling method
Max. operating altitude
Display
Communication
DC connection type
AC connection type
Country of manufacture
Rated grid frequency / Grid frequency range
Compliance
1100 V *
180V / 180V
600 V
160 V – 1000 V
2
3 / N / PE, 220 / 380 V
3 / N / PE, 230 / 400 V
3 / N / PE, 240 / 415 V
175 V – 276 V / 304 V – 478 V
50 Hz / 45 – 55 Hz
60 Hz / 55 – 65 Hz
<3 %  (at rated power)
> 0.99 / 0.8 leading – 0.8 lagging
3 / 3-PE
Yes
Yes
Yes
Yes
DC Type II / AC Type II